current market conditions and the placing of the Placing Shares is in the interests of the Company and its

shareholders as a whole.

The net placing price for the placing is approximately HK$4.30 per Placing Share.

3

MANDATE TO ISSUE NEW SHARES

The Placing Shares will be allotted and issued under the general mandate granted to the Directors

pursuant to a resolution passed by the shareholders of the Company at the annual general meeting of the

Company held on 21 April 2009. Under such general mandate, the Directors are allowed to allot and

issue up to 174,731,010 Shares. As at the date of this announcement, no Shares have been allotted and

issued pursuant to such general mandate.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the shareholding

structure of the Company upon issue and allotment of the Placing Shares are set out below:

 As at the date  Immediately after
 of this announcement completion of the placing
Name of shareholder Number   Number
 of Shares % of Shares %

Public shareholders
 with a notifiable interest under
 the Securities and Futures Ordinance
 (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong):–
Compagnie de Navigation Canadian

 Forest Ltee. Canadian Forest

 Navigation Co. Ltd. 176,849,000 10.12 176,849,000 9.20

JP Morgan Chase & Co.  159,810,706 (Note 1) 9.15 159,810,706 8.32

 7,700,000 (Note 2) 0.44 7,700,000 0.40

Sub-total 344,359,706 19.71 344,359,706 17.92

Other public shareholders:–
Other shareholders 1,402,950,403 80.29 1,402,950,403 72.99

Placees – – 174,731,010 9.09

Sub-total 1,402,950,403 80.29 1,577,681,413 82.08

TOTAL 1,747,310,109 100.00 1,922,041,119 100.00

Notes:

1. Represents long positions and are held in the capacities as beneficial owner (relating to 21,346,769 Shares), investment

manager (relating to 85,294,053 Shares) and custodian corporation/approved lending agent (relating to 53,169,884

Shares).

2. Represents short positions.

4

CONDITIONS OF THE PLACING

Completion of the placing is conditional upon, among other things, the Listing Committee of the Stock

Exchange granting approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares to be issued

under the placing.

Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and